ing that said animals have been slaughtered. The proceeds of such sale together with an account thereof and all disbursements made in connection with such shipment shall be returned to the secretary of the board and such net proceeds be by the secretary immediately transferred to the secretary of state who in turn shall pay the same to the state treasurer. If such appraised animals are slaughtered on the premises, said slaughter shall be made under the direction of local health officer or the chairman of the town board, or the state veterinarian, or his assistant, or any member of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board. The owner of slaughtered animals shall receive no compensation for the same, until said Sanitary board is satisfied that the infected premises have been disinfected in such manner as to prevent the further spread of the disease.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1905.

No. 146, S.]

[Published March 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT to promote the public health by restricting and regulating the sale of foods containing chemical preservatives.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Sale of certain foods regulated and restricted. Section 1. No person, firm or corporation shall, by himself, or by his agents or servants, manufacture, sell, ship, consign, offer for sale, expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell for use or consumption within the state, any article of food within the meaning of section 4600 of the statutes of 1898 and laws amendatory thereof, which contains formaldehyde, sulphurous acid or sulphites, boric acid or borates, salicylic acid or salicylates, saccharine, dulcin, glucin, beta naphthol, abrastol, asaprol, fluorides, fluosorates, fluosilicates or other fluorine compounds, or any other preservatives injurious to health; provided, how-

ever, that nothing contained in this section shall prohibit the use of common salt, saltpetre, wood smoke, sugar, vinegar and condimental preservatives, such as turmeric, mustard, pepper and other spices. Nor shall any person, firm or corporation, by himself, or by his agents or servants, manufacture, sell, ship, consign, offer for sale, expose for sale or have in his possession with intent to sell for use or consumption within the state, any article of food within the meaning of section 4600 of the statutes of 1898 and laws amendatory thereof, containing any added substance, article or ingredient possessing a preservative character or action other than the articles named in the proviso of this act, unless the presence, name and proportionate amount of said added substance, article or ingredient shall be plainly disclosed to the purchaser.

Penalty for violation. Section 2. Every person, firm, or corporation and every officer, agent, servant or employe of such person, firm or corporation who violates any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of January, 1906, after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1905.